
HONOLULU AUTHORITY 1o . RAPID TRANSPORTATION 

October 23, 2012 

Mr. Rudolph Mina 
Pacific District Manager 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 
1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1600 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr. Mina: 

Subject: Honolulu Rail Transit Project 
HDOT Design Review 
Contract No. SC-HRT-1200085 
Amendment No.1 

IN REPLY REFER TO: 

CMS-APMM921-00003 

Daniel A. Grabauskas 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND CEO 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Carrie K.S. Okinaga. Esq. 
CHAIR 

Ivan M. Lul-Kwan, Esq. 
VICE CHAIR 

Robert Bunda 
William ~Buzz~ Hong 

Donald G. Horner 
Keslie W. K. Hui 

Damien T. K. Kim 
Glenn M. Okimoto, Ph.D. 

David K. Tanoue 
Wayne Y. Yoshioka 

The Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation has executed Amendment No.1 for Contract 
No. SC-HRT-1200085, HDOT Design Review for the Honolulu Rail Transit Project. A copy of the 
document is enclosed for your files. 

We look forward to continuing working with you on this project. If you have any questions, please 
contact Mr. Darin Mar at (808) 768-8353. 

Sincerely, 

Daniel A. Grabauskas 
Executive Director and CEO 

Enclosure 

cc: Mr. Darin Mar 

de (M. ShigemUra)~ 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU. Alii Place. Suite 1700, 1099 Alakea Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
Phone: (808)768-6159 rax: (808)768-5110 www.honolulutransit.org 



HONOLULU RAIL TRANSIT PROJECT 
CONTRACT NO. SC-HRT-1200085 

AMENDMENT NO.1 

OCT 182012 
THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 is entered into and effective ,2012 

(this "Amendment No.1 "), by and between the HONOLULU AUTHORITY FOR RAPID 
TRANSPORTATION, a semi-autonomous agency of the City and County of Honolulu, State of 
Hawaii, whose principal place of business and mailing address is 1099 Alakea Street, Suite 
1700, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813, hereinafter referred to as "HART", and AECOM TECHNICAL 
SERVICES, INC., a corporation incorporated in the State of California, whose place of business 
and mailing address is 1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1600, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813, hereinafter 
referred to as the "CONSULTANT". HART and the CONSULTANT are hereinafter collectively 
referred to as the "PARTIES", and individually as "PARTY", all governed by the context in which 
such words are used. 

WITNESSETH THAT: 

WHEREAS, HART and the CONSULTANT entered into Agreement No. SC-HRT-
1200085 for Professional Services, dated June 28, 2012 (the "Agreement"), to render certain 
technical and professional architectural and engineering ("A&E") and A&E-related services to the 
State of Hawaii Department of Transportation ("HDOr) including design and construction phase 
review, facilitation of permits, compliance and other issues related to the Honolulu Rail Transit 
Project ("HRTP"), hereinafter referred to as the "PROJECT"; and 

WHEREAS, the PARTIES desire to amend the Agreement pursuant to the General 
Terms and Conditions for Contracts for Professional Services for the City and County of 
Honolulu (08/2000), Subsection 5.1 MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS; and 

WHEREAS, the PARTIES desire to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the 
Contract for the current fiscal period, but decrease the Total Aggregate Amount; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the PARTIES, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual 
promises hereinafter set forth, the sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, 
and intending to be legally bound, hereby mutually agree as follows: 

1. Section 4 in the Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the 
following: 

4. This is a time and materials contract and , subject to the provisions of this 
section and in accordance with Section 8 of the General Terms and Conditions, HART 
agrees to pay the CONSULTANT for the satisfactory performance and completion of the 
Work, in aCl;ordance with agreed hourly rates of pay shown in the pay schedule set forth 
in Exhibit B-1 to the Special Provisions, and in accordance with the payment schedule 
set forth in the Special Provisions. 

SC-HRT-12000B5 

Amendment No. 1 

The CONSULTANT agrees to perform the Work until the Work set forth in 

October 2012 



the Agreement is completed or until the costs reach the amount specified herein, 
whichever occurs first. Any funds remaining at the end of the Agreement shall revert 
back to HART. 

This is a mu~i-term contract, and is subject to appropriation and 
availability offunds in each fiscal period as set forth in HAR §3-122-149. Accordingly, for 
the current fiscal period, the Contract amount shall not exceed THREE MILLION NINE 
HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($3,995,000.00) for 
services provided by the CONSULTANT. The payments for services and the Work 
performed under this Agreement are all inclusive of direct labor, overhead, general and 
administrative expenses, other direct costs, subcontractor costs, fixed fees, and all 
applicable taxes, including State general excise and use tax. Future fiscal periods' 
funding will be incorporated into this Agreement through written amendments to the 
Agreement. The total length of the multi-term Agreement is set forth in Special 
Provisions III, Time. 

The allowance for reimbursable expenses for the current fiscal period 
shall not exceed FIVE THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($5,000.00). Any funds 
remaining at the end of this Agreement shall revert back to HART. The allowance for 
reimbursable expenses is provided for costs, such as reproduction, community meetings, 
and other direct expenses as approved by HART. Reimbursable expenses shall be 
invoiced to HART at cost. 

An allowance for extra work is not applicable to this Agreement. 

The total aggregate amount of this Agreement in its entirety shall not 
exceed EIGHT MILLION SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/1 00 DOLLARS 
($8,600,000.00), hereinafter called the "Total Aggregate Amount." This Total Aggregate 
Amount may only be increased by future funding approval, a written contract 
amendment, and approval by HDOT. 

2. Section VI(a), COMPENSATION AND INVOICING, of the Special Provisions 
shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

a. Subject to the provisions set forth in this Agreement, the CONSULTANT 
will be paid on a monthly basis by HART for authorized and satisfactorily completed 
Work and services rendered under this Agreement. Such payment shall be full 
compensation for Work performed and services rendered, for all supervision, labor, 
supplies, materials, equipment or use thereof, taxes, and for all other necessary 
incidentals. No future increases in tax shall be passed through to HART of the City. The 
amount to be paid to the CONSULTANT shall be computed as hereafter set forth; 
provided that such payment shall not exceed the Total Aggregate Amount of EIGHT 
MILLION SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($8,600,000.00) and 
subject to the amount appropriated for each fiscal period for this multi-term agreement, 
which includes all costs, fees, and taxes associated with this Agreement. In the event 
the CONSULTANT incurs costs, fees or other compensation in excess of the Total 

SC-HRT-120008S 

Amendment No. 1 
2 October 2012 



HART-12 (II/II) 

Certificate 

The attached contract for certain technical and professional architectural and engineering ("A&E") and 

A&E-related services to the State of Hawaii Department of Transportation including design and construction phase review, 
facilitation of permits, compliance and ot~er issues related to the Honolulu Rail Transit Project 

Amended Contract Amount $10,000,000.00 
This Amendment (Decrease) (1 ,400,000.00) 
New Contract Amount $8,600,000.00 • 

is hereby approved as to availability and designation of funds, and certification is hereby made that there is a valid appropriation from which 
expenditures to be made under said contract may be made and that sufficient unencumbered funds are available in the Treasury of the City and 
County of Honolulu to the credit of such appropriation to pay the amounts of such expenditures when the same become due and payable. 

CONTRACT NO. 

FUND 

ACCOUNT NO. 

SC-HRT -1200085 

Transit ~~~690) ________________ _ 

690177_90-12 = $1,000,000.00 (4063) 

690/7790-13 = $3,000,000.00 (4063) 

·SUBJECT TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS FOR FUTURE 
._... --_._-- ._--_ .. --

FISCAL YEARS FOR THE AMQUN~9F $4,600,9 00.00 . __ 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 

Date 10 ~f IlL 
-- Id:I1:::!::c,o ' 
Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation 

lobt?>llV 
%-I.I-I.{ If //"V' 



Aggregate Amount, adjusted as provided herein, the CONSULTANT shall pay such 
excess from its own funds and HART shall not be required to pay any part of such 
excess and the CONSULTANT shall have no claim against HART on account thereof. 

3. Exhibit B to the Special Provisions to the Agreement for Professional Services is 
deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached Exhibit B-1. 

4. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this 
Amendment No. 1 and any provisions of the Agreement, the provisions of this Amendment No. 1 
shall govern in all aspects. 

5. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, not inconsistent with the terms 
and conditions of this Amendment No. 1, shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the 
Agreement, by their duly authorized officers or agents, effective as of the day and year first 
written above. 

HONOLULU AUTHORITY FOR RAPID 

TRANW() ___ -
By: Daniel A. Grabauskas OCT 18 2012 
Its: Executive Director and CEO 

APPROVED AS 0 FORM AND 
LEGALITY: 

//,/\ 

Deputy Corporation Counsel 

SC-HRT-1200085 

Amendment No. 1 

AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. 

By: Rudolph Mina 
Its: Pacific District Manager 

3 October 2012 



AECOM Technical Services I Inc. 
3995 Via Oro Avenue 
Long Beach, CA 90810 
T 562.420.2933 F 562.420.2915 www.aecom.com 

AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. 

CERTIFICATE OF ASSISTANT SECRETARY 

The undersigned, David W. Huchel, hereby certifies that he is now and at all times relevant 

hereto has been the duly elected and acting Assistant Secretary of AECOM Technical Services, 

Inc., a California corporation, and that the Board of Directors, by resolution dated January 1, 

2010, has authorized Rudolph Mina, District Manager, to execute various written agreements and 

instruments, including Amendment No.1 to Contract No. SC-HRT-1200085 by and between the 

Honolulu Authority for Rapid Transportation , a semi-autonomous agency of the City and County 

of Honolulu, State of Hawaii and AECOM Technical Services, Inc. on behalf of the corporation or 

its divisions. 

The undersigned does further certify that the foregoing resolution has not been revoked, 

amended or modified, and is in full force and effect as of the date hereof. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Secretary and has 

affixed the corporate seal of this corporation this 2'· day of October, 2012. 

AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. 

(CORPORATE SEAL) 



CONSULTANT ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
(Corporation) 

STATE OF HAWAII ) 
Iss. 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU ) 

On this 1 st day of October , 20~ before me appeared _R_u.:..d_o..:�p_h_M_in_a ______ to, 

me peraonally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say tha~she is 

_D_is_tr_ic_t M_a_na...:s:...e_r ___ -', of AECOM Technical Services, Inc. , and that the seal aff'lXed to 

the foregoing instrument Is the corporate seal of said corporation; and that said Instrument was 

signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by authority of iIB Board of Dlrectora, and the eald 

-...:.R.:..u:..:d:..:o~IP_h_M_i_na _______ acknowledged said Instrument to be the free act and deed of 

eald corporation. 

NOTARY CERTIFICATE (Hawaii Administrative Rules §5'11-S) 

Document Identification or Description: _H_o_n_o_lu_lu ___ _ 

Rail Transit Project Contract No. SC-HRT -1200085 

Amendment No. 1 

no date at 
Doc. Date: time of No. of Pages: _6_ Jurisdiction: First Circuit 

notary 
Notary Name: Jan-Marie K. Asua 

__ ---~-kj7~ October1 , 2012 

Notary Signature '-....-/ L/ Date 

SC-HRT-11H0082 

Amendment NO. 3 
4 Odober2012 



EXHIBIT B-1 

TO THE SPECIAL PROVISIONS TO THE 
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

Category 

Engineer 
Rail SE III 
Rail SE II 
Rail SE I 
Engineer VIII 
Engineer VII 
Engineer VI 
Engineer V 
Engineer IV 
Engineer III 
Engineer II 
Engineer I 
Engineer Admin 
Chief Field Inspector 
CAD Operator IV 

Landscaping 
Principal LA 
Senior LA 
LA III 
LA CAD III 
LAWP 

AGREED RATES OF PAY 
Dated: May 2, 2011 

Agreed 
Hourly Rate 

$344.00 
$253.00 
$208.00 
$220.00 
$178.00 
$153.00 
$131.00 
$123.00 

$99.00 
$78.00 
$69.00 
$88.00 

$160.00 
$94.00 

$290.00 
$133.00 
$102.00 
$83.00 
$83.00 

The hourly rates above shall be inclusive of all costs including but not limited to: labor, 
materials, profit, overhead, taxes and insurance. 

CURRENT FISCAL PERIOD AMOUNT 

LABOR ALLOWANCE $3,995,000.00 

REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES $5,000.00 

TOTAL PRICE INCLUDING TAX $4,000,000.00 


